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Honorable Stanley A. Martin


Attorney, Lee County Commission


400 Second Avenue


Post Office Box 2526


Opelika, Alabama  36803-2526





Cemeteries – Counties – Act No. 2004-375 – Code Section 11-47-62





Although local Act 2004-375 provides for the creation of the Lee County Cemetery Preservation Commission, it does not alter the field of operation of section 11-47-62 of the Code of Alabama requiring a notice of declaration for abandonment of a cemetery.  This statute remains in effect in Lee County.





Dear Mr. Martin:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Lee County Commission.








QUESTION





	Is section 11-47-62 of the Code of Ala�bama, con�cerning abandonment of a cemetery, still applicable to Lee County in view of Act 2004-375?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The declaration for abandonment of a cemetery and removal of human remains by a cemetery corporation or association or religious organization is provided for at section 11-47-60, et seq., of the Code of Alabama. Ala. Code §§ 11-47-60 to 11-47-74 (1992).  Section 11-47-62 of the Code of Alabama requires notice of the declaration for abandon�ment of a cemetery to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the city or county.  Notice is also to be posted in three conspicuous places in the cemetery and mailed to persons own�ing plats in the ceme�tery.  Ala. Code § 11-47-62 (1992).





	Act 2004-375 of the 2004 Legislative Session established the Lee County Cemetery Preservation Commission “to protect the cemeteries in Lee County.” 2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-375, sect. 4.  The preservation commission “may pro�vide for the maintenance and reasonable care of cemeteries in the county.” Id.





	Section 11-47-62 is general law.  A general law, by its terms and effect, applies either to the whole state or a class of municipalities.  Ala. Const. § 110 (amend. 397); Walker County v. Allen, 775 So. 2d 808, 810 (Ala. 2000).  Act 2004-375 is a local law.  A law that is intended to apply only to one county is a local law. Ala. Const. art. IV §§ 104, 105; Opinion of the Justices No. 197, 284 Ala. 626, 627, 227 So. 2d 396, 397 (1969).  Section 105 of the Constitution of Alabama states that “[n]o spe�cial, private or local law . . . shall be enacted in any case which is pro�vided for by general law.” Ala. Const. art. IV, §105.  Local laws, however, may be enacted on matters covered by general law if the local laws are substantially different to meet local needs. Mathis v. State, 280 Ala. 16, 19, 189 So. 2d 564, 569 (1966); Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jim Woodward, Sheriff, Jefferson County, dated June 7, 2000, A. G. No. 2000-163 at 4.





	The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the Legislature. Ex Parte Master Boat Builders, Inc., 779 So. 2d 192, 196 (Ala. 2000); Weathers v. City of Oxford, 895 So. 2d 305, 309 (Ala. Civ. App. 2004).  Statutes on the same subject matter should be read together so as to harmonize provisions as far as practical. Ex Parte Jones Mfg. Co., Inc., 589 So. 2d 208, 211 (Ala. 1991).  Statutes on the same subject matter, furthermore, are to be construed in pari materia.  Hammonds v. Town of Priceville, 886 So. 2d 67, 69 (Ala. 2003).  The Courts have stated that implied repeal of a statute will be found only when the two statutes are so repugnant to, or in such conflict with, one another that it is obvious that the Legislature intended to repeal the ear�lier statute.  Weathers, 895 So. 2d at 309.





	When Act 2004-375 is read in pari materia with section 11-47-60, et seq., of the Code, including section 11-47-62, the intent of the Legis�lature was that each statute has a field of operation.  Section 11-47-62 of the Code provides for the declaration and notice requirements for the abandonment of a cemetery in the municipalities and counties of the state.  Act 2004-375 provides for the creation of an organization in Lee County to protect cemeteries and the heritage of those cemeteries.





	You attached a copy of section 13A-7-23.1 of the Code of Alabama in your request.  This section makes it a crime to deface, injure, remove, or destroy any tomb, monument, structure, or human remains.  Ala. Code § 13A-7-23.1 (Supp. 2004).  This section further states that the Alabama Historical Com�mission is to provide for the lawful preservation, investi�gation, restoration, or relocation of human remains or funerary objects and is to make rules and regu�lations for the issuance of a permit to per�sons or companies seeking to restore, preserve, relocate, or destroy human remains or funerary objects.  Act 2004-375 operates in harmony with this statute and section 11-47-62, and each has a field of operation.








CONCLUSION





	Although local Act 2004-375 provides for the creation of the Lee County Cemetery Preservation Commission, it does not alter the field of operation of section 11-47-62 of the Code of Alabama requiring a notice of declaration for abandonment of a cemetery.  This statute remains in effect in Lee County.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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